

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBIN RICK MANNING,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Supreme Court No. 160034

Court of Appeals No. 345268

Circuit Court No. 84-000570-FC

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

Amanda K. Rice (P80460)  
Christopher M. Johnson (P82861)  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave., Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226-4438  
(313) 733-3939

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Robin Rick Manning*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

**I. A Motion Is “Based on a Retroactive Change in Law” for Purposes of MCR 6.502(G)(2) Even if the Retroactive Change Does Not Automatically Entitle the Defendant to Relief. .... 1**

A. Mr. Manning’s Motion Is “*Based on* a Retroactive Change in Law.” ..... 1

B. The Procedural Question Is No Barrier to This Court’s Review. .... 4

**II. Both the Michigan Constitution and the U.S. Constitution Prohibit Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentences for 18-Year-Olds. .... 5**

A. Mandatory Life-With-Out-Parole Sentences for 18-Year-Olds Violate Article I, § 16 of the Michigan Constitution. .... 5

B. Mandatory Life-With-Out-Parole Sentences for 18-Year-Olds Violate the Eighth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution. .... 7

C. At a Minimum, Mandatory Life-With-Out-Parole Sentences Are Unconstitutional As Applied to 18-Year-Olds Like Mr. Manning Who Did Not Kill or Intend to Kill. .... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bowen v Johnston</i> , 306 US 19; 59 S Ct 442; 83 L Ed 455 (1939).....	4
<i>Cruz v United States</i> , unpublished opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut, issued March 29, 2018 (Case No. 11-CV-787 (JCH)) .....	7
<i>Danforth v Minnesota</i> , 552 US 264; 128 S Ct 1029; 169 L Ed 2d 859 (2008).....	1
<i>Estelle v Gamble</i> , 429 US 97; 97 S Ct 285; 50 L Ed 251 (1976).....	9
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010).....	7, 10
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016).....	1
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	6
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Davis v Michigan</i> , 136 S Ct 1356; 194 L Ed 2d 339 (2016).....	6
<i>People v Casey</i> , 411 Mich 179; 305 NW2d 247 (1981).....	4
<i>People v Dumas</i> , 161 Mich 45; 125 NW 766 (1910).....	5
<i>People v Huntley</i> , 112 Mich 569; 71 NW 178 (1897).....	5
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167; 194 NW2d 827 (1972).....	5
<i>People v Manning</i> , 434 Mich 1; 450 NW2d 534 (1990).....	10

*People v Mire*,  
173 Mich 357; 138 NW 1066 (1912)..... 5

*People v Swain*,  
499 Mich 920; 878 NW2d 476 (2016)..... 3, 4, 5

*Ramos v Louisiana*,  
140 S Ct 1390; 206 L Ed 2d 583 (2020).....3

*Roper v Simmons*,  
543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)..... 5, 8, 9

*State ex rel. Simmons v Roper (Roper I)*,  
112 SW3d 397 (Mo. 2003) ..... 8

*Stanford v Kentucky*,  
492 US 361; 109 S Ct 2969; 106 L Ed 2d 306 (1989)..... 8

*Thompson v Oklahoma*,  
487 US 815; 108 S Ct 2687; 101 L Ed 2d 702 (1988)..... 7

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

Const 1963, art 1, § 16 ..... passim

US Const amend VIII ..... passim

MCR 6.002..... 3

MCR 6.502(G)(2) ..... passim

MCR 6.508(D) ..... 3, 9

MCR 7.305(B) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am Bar Ass’n, Resolution 111 (adopted Feb. 5, 2018), *available at*  
<https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/mym2018res/111.pdf> ..... 8

F. Schauer, *Precedent*, in *Routledge Companion to Philosophy of Law* 129 (A. Marmor ed.  
2012).....3

*Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed) ..... 1
